
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH 

MANOR TOWNSHIP FORUM 

 
 
Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson 
Direct Line: 0161 253 2133 
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Ramsbottom, Tottington and North 

Manor Township Forum 
 
Councillors : I Bevan, S Carter, J Daly, L Fitzwalter, I Gartside, 
D Gunther, R Hodkinson, K Hussain and Y Wright 
 
Advisory Group Representatives: 
 
Keith Conley – Rotary Club of Ramsbottom 
Rev Steve Openshaw – RETM/CTIR 
Alistair Waddell – Greenmount Village Community Group 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Ramsbottom, Tottington 
and North Manor Township Forum which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 5 March 2015 

Place:  Tottington High School, Laurel Street, Tottington, BL8 
3LY 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 
The Agenda is attached. 
 
Reports are enclosed only for those attending the meeting and for 
those without access to the Council’s Intranet or Website. 
 

Public Document Pack



The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s Intranet for 
Councillors and Officers and also on the Council’s Website at 
www.bury.gov.uk – Agendas, Minutes and Forward Plan. 
 
Copies of printed reports can also be obtained on request by 
contacting Democratic Services on 0161 253 5133. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Mike Kelly 
Chief Executive 



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Township Forum are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and if so, to formally 
declare that interest.   
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 January 2015 are attached.  
 

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
Open Forum Actions from previous meetings – document attached  
 

5  HIGHWAYS UPDATE/ISSUES   
 
A representative from the Highways department will attend the meeting 
to report on issues and answer questions.   
 

6  POLICE UPDATE   
 
A representative from GM Police will attend the meeting (subject to 
availability).  
 

7  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN FORUM   
 
Members of the public present are invited to ask questions or raise issues 
of concern relating to the provision of local services. 
  
 

8  ** FOR INFORMATION ** RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND 
NORTH MANOR TOWNSHIP FORUM FUNDING REPORT   
 

9  ** FOR INFORMATION ** RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND 
NORTH MANOR TOWNSHIP PLAN  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
The Township Plan is attached.  
 

10  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of circumstances the Chair agrees 
may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
409 

 
 Minutes of: RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH MANOR 

TOWNSHIP FORUM 
 

 Date of Meeting: 15 January 2015 
 

 Present: Councillor  Y Wright (in the Chair) 
Councillors I Bevan, S Carter, J Daly, L Fitzwalter, I Gartside, 
D Gunther, R Hodkinson and K Hussain 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Keith Conley – Rotary Club of Ramsbottom 
Reverend Steve Openshaw – Ramsbottom and Edenfield 
Ministry/Churches Together in Ramsbottom. 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

There were 10 members of the public were present at the 
meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

  
 

 

RTNM.598  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

RTNM.599  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 13 November 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

RTNM.600  MATTERS ARISING  
 

A member of the public asked whether there was any further information relating 
to the implementation of the 20mph speed limits in Holcombe Brook and 
Greenmount following the question that had been asked by Mr Waddell at the last 
meeting of the forum. 
 
It was reported that Mr Waddell had been sent some information on the scheme 
via email. 
 
Councillor Fitzwalter referred to Minute RTNM.435 - Children's Centres and 
explained that the decision would be made at the next meeting of the Cabinet. 
Councillor Fitzwalter explained that she had been in contact with Ian Chamber, 
Assistant Director (Learning) about the implications to service provision across 
Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor. Councillor Fitzwalter explained that the 
Cabinet report had set out the use of other buildings to provide services and Ian 
had explained that the libraries and health centres had been identified to be used 
for provision of support. 
 
Reverend Openshaw explained that there were 15 churches in Ramsbottom that 
would also be available to support the service. 
 
Councillor Daly asked that all Councillors across the Township Forum be involved 
in discussions on provision to ensure that as much support as possible was 
retained. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 15 January 2015  
 
 

 
410 

Dr Falmai Binns referred to issues that she had raised at previous meetings of the 
forum relating to Market Place in Ramsbottom and the junction at Stubbins Lane 
and Factory Street and she asked that these issues be carried forward for action 
until they have been dealt with. 
 

RTNM.601  THE BURY DIRECTORY  
 

Sarah-Jane Rushton gave a presentation on the Bury Directory, the new on-line 
one-stop information point for advice, support, activities and services in Bury.  
The meeting was informed that the community directory had been established as 
a result of a new statutory duty from The Care Act and Children and Families Act 
which states that councils must provide easy access to information for local 
residents.  In terms of the Bury Directory, this had been established from a social 
care and community perspective. The following key features of the Directory were 
presented:- 
 
• Market themed icons which would allow access to information, services, 

activities and support for either adults or children and families. 
• Search option for services’ offered for children and young people with 

special educational needs and disabilities. 
• Information and advice to help adults live independently within the 

community and support for people when they need it the most. 
• Links to Bury Council’s website. 
• The ability to personalise contacts and information lists. 
• Postcode search facility to access health services 
• Map and distance calculator facility 
• Basic information about services including contact details 
• Review of services function including star ratings and comments page 
• Text language translation facility  
• What’s on guide 
• Provider update function and community groups pages 
 
It was also explained that further functions will also be available shortly namely a 
product catalogue for aids and equipment and a Social Care Personal Assistants 
(PAs) finder.  
 
The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:- 
 
• Councillor Hussain asked who controlled the directory. 
 
Sarah explained that the registered user would be expected to maintain their own 
contents but this would also be monitored by staff within the Council. Nothing 
could be published to the site until it had been authorised by a member of staff. 
 
• Councillor Hussain also asked who was providing the translation service to 

allow the different languages to be accessed. Councillor Hussain asked that 
this facility be monitored as it could be inaccurate and cause confusion. 

 
Sarah reported that the translation facility was provided by Google. 
 
• Mr Schwarz referred to the fact that Bury Council already had a website 

and asked why this facility hadn't been incorporated into that. 

Page 2



 Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 15 January 2015
 
 

 
411 

 
It was explained that the Bury Directory was separate from the Council’s website 
and brought together information from a wider number of services and providers. 
There would be access to the directory from the Council website and vice versa. 
 
• Councillor Gartside asked whether commercial sponsorship of the site 

would be considered to help fund the running costs. 
 
Sarah stated that this was something that could be considered for the future. 
 
• Councillor Gunther asked how secure the site was and referred to spam e-

mails. 
 
Sarah explained that the site was purely a directory of services and would not 
contain a mailing list to enable e-mails to be sent other than those generated by a 
member of staff to registered providers. 
 
Sarah also ensured that the directory is as secure as it needs to be for this type of 
software and included password protection and required authorisations. 
 
• Councillor Carter asked whether private businesses would be able to 

register their details and if so would they be charged for the advertising. 
 
Sarah stated that any business could register on the directory. The governance 
framework is currently being developed.  
 
• Mr Fletcher from Ramsbottom Business group asked how many staff 

members were working on the directory and the Bury Council website. 
 
There were no full time staff solely dedicated to these resources however, 7 
members of staff across two departments have been involved in the development, 
set up and communication for the Bury Directory. Once the directory is 
established, providers and organisations will be responsible for updating their own 
information which will require low resource input from council staff. 
 
There are 7 members of staff involved in the maintenance and future development 
of the Bury Council website; but this is only part of their wider roles for the 
council. 
 
• A member of the public referred to the Personal Assistant facility that had 

been mentioned and asked how this would work. 
 
Sarah explained that this was early in the planning stages and required more 
discussion however, all PAs who submitted their CVs would be DBS checked before 
their information was uploaded. Interested partners such as The Bury Gems 
service within Communities and Wellbeing would be involved in the planning and 
delivery of the PA finder to ensure it is safe for customers.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That Sarah be thanked for her presentation. 
 

Page 3



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 15 January 2015  
 
 

 
412 

 

RTNM.602  HEALTHWATCH BURY  
 

Annemari Poldkivi representing Healthwatch Bury gave a presentation on 
Healthwatch Bury, the new consumer champion for both health and social care in 
Bury, at local level and Healthwatch England, at national level. 
 
The meeting was informed of the key objectives for Healthwatch Bury:- 

 
• To give adults, children and young people (both individuals and 

communities) a stronger voice to influence and challenge how health and 
social care are provided in Bury and to help people get the best out of those 
services. 

• To provide advice and information services. 
• To collect resident’s views on local health and social care services.  This 

information will help build a picture of where services are doing well and 
where they can be improved. 

• To work with a wide range of existing services and organisations in Bury. 
• To provide evidence and feedback to organisations responsible for 

commissioning or delivering local health and social care services. 
• To work with the Clinical Commissioning Group to help make sure that 

services really are designed to meet local people’s needs. 
• To represent the views of people who use services and all local citizens on 

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board. 
• Provide information about what to do when things go wrong and  
• signpost people to the independent NHS Complaints and Advocacy 

Services.  
 

The Chair invited questions/comments from the audience:- 
 

• Councillor Gunther explained that she had been a member of the 
Community Health Council which had been disbanded in 1997 and stated 
that Healthwatch sounded very much like the same organisation but with a 
different name. 

 
The Healthwatch service had been provided in the past by what were previously 
known as the Community Health Council, the Patient Forum, and The Link.  
Healthwatch is a Government funded service and Healthwatch Bury have now 
established a Board to oversee their work.  Healthwatch Bury is an independent 
organisation and its funding is distributed from Central Government via the local 
authority. 

 
• Councillor Fitzwalter asked whether Healthwatch could review health 

services which were commissioned by an NHS body and provided by a 
private provider. 

 
Annemari stated that this would be possible. 

 
• Mr Schwarz asked whether the organisation had any powers if it felt that 

something was wrong and needed changing. 
 

Page 4



 Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 15 January 2015
 
 

 
413 

Annemari explained that Healthwatch worked with a number of different 
organisations including the Care Quality Commission, the Council and NHS trusts. 
Healthwatch could report issues to any of those bodies as well as asking for 
support from them and could make recommendations about service provision. 

 
• Councillor Daly asked whether Healthwatch had a role in promoting 

healthier lifestyles. 
 

It was explained that the Chair of Healthwatch was a member of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. The Health and Wellbeing Board approved the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and targets relating to this area were set out within this 
document. 

 
• Councillor Gunther asked how many paid staff there were employed at 

Healthwatch Bury. 
 

It was reported that there were 2 part time staff members. The Board Members 
were recruited as voluntary members. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
1. That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
2. That Annemari be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 

 
 

RTNM.603  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN FORUM  
 

• Dr Binns explained that there had been issues of speeding vehicles all of the 
villages around Bury and Holcombe  was no different. Dr Bins asked if the 
Township Forum could request a conversation with Highways and the Police 
to discuss what options there were to rectify this issue.  

 
It was stated that a representative from Highways would be invited to attend a 
future meeting of the forum. 

 
• A member of the public referred to the new 20mph schemes that had been 

installed across the borough and explained that they were not as yet 
enforceable due to the signage not being erected. 

 
Councillor Hodkinson explained that he had spoken with an officer regarding the 
signs and he had been informed that they would hopefully be installed by the end 
of the month. 

 
• A member of the public stated that 20mph limits were not the solution to 

the speeding problem. There were other options that should be considered 
such as the smiley faces that were used in other towns and cities. 

  
It was stated that for these schemes to work there had to be support across the 
board. 

 
• Gregg Fletcher form Ramsbottom Business Group reported that there was 

Page 5



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 15 January 2015  
 
 

 
414 

an ongoing issue with three market stall holder which meant that when the 
market was open the stalls were very far apart and took up almost 50 car 
parking spaces. This issue meant that fewer people were able to park and 
therefore fewer people visited the town. 

 
Councillor Wright suggested that the issue of car parking across the whole of 
Ramsbottom should be reviewed as there were similar many across the town.  

 
David Thomas would contact an officer about this issue and ask for a meeting to 
discuss the issues. 
 
 

RTNM.604  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

It was reported that the next meeting of the Township Forum would be held on 5 
March 2015 at Tottington High School at 7pm 
 
 

RTNM.605  **FOR INFORMATION** RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH 
MANOR TOWNSHIP FORUM FUNDING REPORT  

 
The Township Forum Funding Report was attached for information. 
 
Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions. No questions were 
forthcoming. 
 

RTNM.606  **FOR INFORMATION** RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH 
MANOR TOWNSHIP PLAN  

 
The Township Plan was attached for information. 
 
Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions. No questions were 
forthcoming. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR WRIGHT  
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm) 
 
 

Page 6



 

  Page 1 

   

RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON & NORTH MANOR TOWNSHIP FORUM 

ITEMS RAISED IN OPEN FORUM: 15
th
 JANUARY 2015     

 

 Raised by 
 

ITEM RAISED AT OPEN FORUM Action by Action 

1 
 

Dr Binns Explained that there had been issues of 
speeding vehicles all of the villages 
around Bury and Holcombe  was no 
different. Dr Bins asked if the Township 
Forum could request a conversation 
with Highways and the Police to discuss 
what options there were to rectify this 
issue.  
 

Township 
Coordinator 

Highways representative attending the meeting on 5th 
March. 

2 Resident Referred to the new 20mph schemes 
that had been installed across the 
borough and explained that they were 
not as yet enforceable due to the 
signage not being erected. 

 
 

Cllr 
Hodkinson 

Councillor Hodkinson explained that he had spoken with an 
officer regarding the signs and he had been informed that 
they would hopefully be installed by the end of the month. 

3 Gregg 
Fletcher 

Gregg from Ramsbottom Business 
Group reported that there was an 
ongoing issue with three market stall 
holders which meant that when the 
market was open the stalls were very 
far apart 
[...]
rial Boulder and Signage will be reviewed as a 
matter of urgency and feedback given on improvements 
when completed. Full timescales to be agreed and fed back 
to the forum when received.   
 

 

P
age 8



1 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 9



1 

 

Section Page What it contains? 

 
Welcome 
 

 
2 

 
A foreword from the Chair of Ramsbottom, Tottington & North Manor Township 
Forum  
 

 
About our Township Forum 
 

 
3 

 
Ramsbottom, Tottington & North Manor Township Forum – who we are and what we 
do   

 
About Ramsbottom, 
Tottington & North Manor 
 

 
4 

 
A profile of Ramsbottom, Tottington & North Manor and our local issues   
 

 
Our vision 
 

 
5-6 

 
Details about our priorities for Ramsbottom, Tottington & North Manor and our 
approach to partnership working 
 

 
Everybody’s Involved 
 

 
7 

 
A summary of how we have identified our priority outcomes 
 

 
Action Plan 

 
8-21 

 
Details of the priorities and projects we will focus our work on over the next year 
 

 
Contact Details 
 

 
22 

 
E-mail contact details if you wish to offer feedback on the plans 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 10



2 

Welcome to Ramsbottom, Tottington & North Manor Local  

 
Thank you for taking the time to read the Ramsbottom, Tottington & North Manor Township Plan.  This document provides details on how 
we plan to tackle some of the local issues we face as a community. 
 
Over the past months, we have had round table discussions at Township forum meetings where Councillors, Community representatives 
and other members of the public were present and able to give us their views and share ideas. From this and other statistical information, 
we have been able to identify our priority areas for the next three years. 
 
This plan outlines how we will continue to make progress towards the vision for our Township to promote better outcomes for the social, 
health, economic, and environmental well being of people within our community 
Despite the challenging economic climate w
[...]


Develop a series of thematic 

groups to manage delivery of 

priorities within Township 

Action Plan 2014-15 

 

 

Township 

Coordinator 

With Support 

From: 

Township Forum 

Members 

Initial contact has been 

made with partner 

organisations and key 

Advisory Group members 

regarding their involvement 

 

Next steps and groups to 

be established  

 

May 2013 

 

 

 

 

October 2014 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 30



22 

 

 

 

David Thomas 

Township Co-ordinator 

Communities Section 

 

Town Hall, Knowsley Street, BL9 0SW 

Tel: 0161 253 7455 

Mob: 07974723592 

Email: d.thomas@bury.gov.uk 
 

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	4 MATTERS ARISING
	9 ** FOR INFORMATION ** RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH MANOR TOWNSHIP PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
531 

 
 Minutes of: RAMSBOTTOM, TOTTINGTON AND NORTH MANOR 

TOWNSHIP FORUM 
 

 Date of Meeting: 5 March 2015 
 

 Present: Councillor   (in the Chair) 
Councillors I Bevan, L Fitzwalter, I Gartside, D Gunther, 
R Hodkinson, K Hussain and Y Wright 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Mr K Conley – Rotary Club of Ramsbottom   
Reverend S Openshaw – RETM/CTIR 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

 10 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

 Councillor S Carter and Councillor J Daly 
 

 

RTNM.784  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 
 

RTNM.785  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 15 January 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

RTNM.786  MATTERS ARISING  
 

There were no matters arising from the Minutes of the last meeting. 
 

RTNM.787  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

Councillor Wright explained that all residential properties in the borough had been 
sent a letter regarding electoral registration asking that residents check the 
information is correct and that they are registered to vote. 
 
If the information is correct then nothing needs to be done but, if the information 
is not, the letter explains what the resident should do to register. 
 
Councillor Wright explained that this exercise had been funded by the Government 
to ensure that all those eligible to vote would be able to. 
 
 

RTNM.788  POLICE UPDATE  
 

Angela Freudenburgh, Beat Office in Ramsbottom, Ashleigh Oxton, Beat Officer in 
North Manor and PCSO Dave Johnson attended the meeting to update those 
present on police issues across Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor. 
 
It was explained that the Police had been carrying out some work in relation to 
young people causing a nuisance which was happening when the schools were on 



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 5 March 2015  
 
 

 
532 

holiday. Angela explained that she was working with Ramsbottom Youth Project to 
try and sort out some activity options. 
 
It was explained that crime in general across the three townships was low. 
 
Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following 
points were raised:- 
 

• Councillor Hodkinson explained that he had been made aware that a recent 
planning application had been submitted to the Council for a change of use 
of premises on Bridge Street in Ramsbottom from a retail unit to a bar with 
a late license. 

 
Councillor Hodkinson asked whether this was something that the Police 
should be concerned about with regards to anti social behaviour due to 
alcohol. 

 
PCSO Johnson explained that the Police were aware of the application and if 
successful they would keep an eye on the area to ensure that any anti social 
behaviour was stopped. There had been a new wine open on Bolton Street late 
2014 and this had not caused any issues in the area. 
 

• Councillor Bevan reported that there had been a number of burglaries on 
Bury New Road and asked if a police presence could be stepped up in the 
area. 

 
It was explained that the Police were aware of the rise in the number of burglaries 
in the area and they were keeping an eye on this. 
 

• Councillor Bevan also reported that speeding vehicles was an issue along 
Bury New Road and asked if something could be done in this area. 

 
It was explained that work was being carried out and the Police were in the 
process of identifying suitable locations where vehicles could be pulled over in 
order for the drivers to be spoken to. It was also explained that the possibility of 
undertaking a joint operation with Lancashire Police was being discussed. 
 

• Councillor Wright referred to the Community Speed Watch programme and 
asked if this project could be carried out across the three Townships. 

 
It was explained that work was being carried out to try and get this up and 
running. Ramsbottom was on target to submit an application for the loan of the 
equipment and a number of volunteers had been identified to carry out the 
training. Once this had been done the speed watch equipment would be loaned to 
them for a three month period during which time speed watch exercises would be 
carried out across Ramsbottom and further afield as required. It was stated that 
this would be carried out this year. 
 
It was also hoped that similar applications would be submitted for Tottington and 
North Manor and would be completed towards the back of 2015. 
 



 Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 5 March 2015
 
 

 
533 

Angela stated that an exercise would be carried out with the pupils from 
Emmanuel Holcombe Primary School to highlight drivers' speeds through the 
village. This exercise had been carried out previously and was very successful. 
 

• Councillor Gunther explained that there was an issue with speeding traffic 
through Hawkshaw Village and asked if this could be dealt with. 

 
It was explained that Hawkshaw could be included in the Community Speed Watch 
programme for Ramsbottom. 
 

• Councillor Gunther also reported that there was a large red van parked at 
the top of Walmersley Road at the junction with Burnley Road near to where 
the bus stop was. She asked if there was anything that could be done about 
this as it looked like it was parked illegally. 

 
Angela stated that she wasn't aware of this until now but she would liaise with Ian 
Lord to see if the vehicle was parked illegally. 
 

• Councillor Fitzwalter explained that Ramsbottom no longer has a regular 
PACT meeting and asked if these could be reinstated. 

 
Angela stated that she would contact Councillor Fitzwalter directly to discuss the 
arrangements. 
 

• Councillor Fitzwalter also referred to an issue that had been raised at an 
earlier meeting of the Township Forum regarding the installation of double 
yellow lines on Woodhey Road which was privately owned. Councillor 
Fitzwalter asked if the lines were enforceable. 

 
It was stated that the Police or the Council could not carry out enforcement on 
private land and it was illegal for clamping to be carried out on private land. 
 

• Mr John Ireland representing Holcombe Society referred to the speed signs 
on the entrance into Holcombe Village and the fact that one of them had a 
white background. Mr Ireland asked if this could be replaced as it wasn't a 
legal sign. 

 
It was stated that this would be looked into and if required the sign would be 
upgraded. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
1. That the information provided be noted. 
 
2. That Angela, Ashleigh and John be thanked for their attendance at the 

meeting. 
 
 

RTNM.789  RAMSBOTTOM MARKET, PARKING IN RAMSBOTTOM AND HIGHWAYS 
ISSUES  

 



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 5 March 2015  
 
 

 
534 

Alex Holland, Head of Property and Asset Management, Ian Lord, Engineering 
Manager and Mike Owen, Executive Director of Resources and Regulation attended 
the meeting to report on work that had been carried out in relation to a number of 
issues raised at a previous meeting of the Township Forum. 
 
It was explained that issues had been raised regarding the market in Ramsbottom. 
The market took up too many parking spaces meaning fewer visitors could park, 
the containers were old and unsightly and the traders' toilets were smelly and also 
unsightly. 
 
Alex explained that a number of options had been considered including moving the 
Saturday market up to the site at the Toppled Urn at the top of Bridge Street. This 
was used for the artisan markets which were held monthly and had proved a 
popular site. It was explained however, that this site would not be suitable for the 
Saturday market as it was not a big enough site to accommodate the stalls. It was 
also reported that the current traders had been consulted and had stated that they 
would not be happy to move up to the Urn. 
 
The other option that had been considered was to shrink the market to half of its 
current size and change the  containers for newer, more attractive ones that 
were available now that the work at Radcliffe Market had been completed. It was 
suggested that this option should be the recommended option.  
 
Those present were asked for their opinion and the following points were raised:- 
 

• It was suggested that the artisan market at the urn should be a weekly 
event. 

• Union Street should be re-opened on a Saturday to allow for more parking. 
• The mess created from empty packing boxes was unsightly - could anything 

be done about this. 
• The parking spaces should be altered to be on an angle which would be 

more user friendly 
• The toilets near to the Urn need to be open if a market is going to be 

operating from the site on a regular basis.  
 
Those present agreed that the Market should be shrunk to half its current size and 
the issue with the containers be reviewed. The market needed to be as vibrant as 
possible to attract visitors. It was also agreed that options for a more regular 
artisan market at the Urn site be researched. 
 
Councillor Fitzwalter explained that a survey of parking options had been carried 
out with the businesses in Ramsbottom. The majority of businesses felt that two 
hour parking restrictions on Bolton Street would be beneficial to them. It was also 
explained that there were a number of other issues across the town relating to 
parking and depending on where a business was located parking requirements 
changed. 
 
Ian Lord explained that parking was always a difficult area to tackle and involved 
balancing competing demands. It was difficult to get the right balance of short 
stay and long stay spaces. Ian suggested that Bolton Street be looked at first and 
other options be considered across the town. 
 



 Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 5 March 2015
 
 

 
535 

Ian stated that he would review the closure notice on Union Street and see 
whether this would a viable option. 
 

• Councillor Bevan asked whether it would be possible to apply a one way 
system around the Union Street area. 

 
Ian explained that this had been reviewed in the past but he would be more than 
happy to have another look at it as a possible introduction. 
 

• A member of the public stated that the pavements in Ramsbottom were 
in a very bad state of repair and the roads were full of potholes. 

 
Ian explained that all problems should be reported to the Council and they would 
be recorded. Maintenance was being carried out right across the borough but it 
sometimes took a while to carry out due to the amount of work required and the 
people available to carry it out. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. That the suggested scheme to shrink and update the market be carried out. 
 
2. That the level of demand for a regular weekly market at the Urn be gauged.

  
 
3. That the two hour parking restriction on Bolton street be considered and 

further options of parking across the town be explored. 
 

RTNM.790  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN FORUM  
 

The Chair invited those present who had a question relating to Council services 
 
 
• Mr Booth referred to Summerseat PLC being relocated to Radcliffe and asked 

what Summerseat House would be used for in the future. 
 
It was explained that those present at the meeting were unaware of the ownership 
of Summerseat House but enquiries would be made. 
 
• Mr Booth reported that he had received some unwanted phone calls from 

private companies and one from the Conservative Party. Both had stated, 
when asked that they had bought his telephone number from Bury Council. 

 
It was explained that the Council was obliged to provide a copy of the open 
electoral register on request but would never sell details of a resident as Mr Booth 
was describing. 
 
• Councillor Bevan reported that the Planning Inspectorate's Enquiry relating to 

the Application to build an anaerobic digester in Ramsbottom was due to start 
on Tuesday 10 March in the Elizabethan Suite of the Town Hall. Councillor 
Bevan asked that people attend if they were able to.  

 
 



Ramsbottom, Tottington and North Manor Township Forum, 5 March 2015  
 
 

 
536 

RTNM.791  NOTICE OF THANKS  
 

Councillor Wright explained that this was the last meeting of the Forum for the 
2014/2015 municipal year and thanked  all those present for their attendance 
and input. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the Forum thanks Councillor Yvonne Wright for her excellent contribution and 
hard work as Chair for the past Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR   
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm) 
 
 


